

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS SCOTT CRUM,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. BLANK	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
W. MILES POPE	DEREK A. WEBB
FEDERAL DEFENDER	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SERVICES OF IDAHO	1501 K St., N.W.
702 W. Idaho St., Ste. 1000	Washington, D.C. 20005
Boise, ID 83702	(202) 736-8000
(208) 331-5500	jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

February 26, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
BACKGROUND OF THE CASE.....	4
A. District Court Proceedings	4
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	6
I. AT LEAST NINE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	6
A. The D.C. Circuit and Sixth Circuit have held that Application Note 1 is inconsi- stent with § 4B1.2 and therefore not legally binding.....	7
B. Seven other circuit courts of appeals have held that Application Note 1 is consistent with § 4B1.2, and therefore legally binding.....	9
C. Percolation on this issue has run its course.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE.....	12
A. A significant number of criminal defendants have had their sentences enhanced solely on the basis of this commentary for over three decades	12
B. The circuit split now creates sentencing disparities between the circuits	15
C. Separation of powers principles prevent the Sentencing Commission from expanding the reach of the text of the Sentencing Guidelines through commentary only	15
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICT.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Crum</i> , No. 17-30261 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>United States v. Crum</i> , No. 1:17-cr-147-BLW-1 (D. Idaho Nov. 29, 2017).....	14a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>United States v. Crum</i> , No. 17-30261 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2019)	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Babcock v. United States</i> , No. 2:18-cv-819, 2020 WL 30345 (D. Utah Jan. 2, 2020)....	12
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8, 16
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Sandoval v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36, 45 (1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-6748, 2020 WL 129892 (Jan. 13, 2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 2019 WL 5957203 Crim. Action No. 3:18-00210, 2019 WL 5957203 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 12, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 660 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 929 F.3d 317 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 25 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. James</i> , 790 F. App'x 837 (8th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 32 F.3d 876 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 862 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lightbourn</i> , 115 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1997)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Figueroa</i> , 65 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Piper</i> , 35 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Shumate</i> , 329 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> , No. 18-101, 2019 WL 7050127 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , No. 18-338, 2020 WL 573379 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Vea-Gonzales</i> , 999 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.005(8).....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.890	2
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(a) (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018)	1, 13
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1 cmt. n. 1 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018).....	2
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.1(a) (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018)	14
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2 cmt. n. 1 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2(b) (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Notices: Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 83 Fed. Reg. 65400 (Dec. 20, 2018)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2018), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2018/2018-Annual-Report.pdf	13, 14, 18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Quarterly Data Report</i> (2019), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/quarterly-sentencing-updates/USSC_Quarter_Report_4th_FY19.pdf	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Sentencing Table</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2016/Sentencing_Table.pdf	13, 14
